
 

 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 22 February 2021 
Please ask for : Emma Keany 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 6.00 pm via 
WebEx. 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting via the Council’s 
YouTube page (http://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil).  
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on Tuesday 16 February 2021. 
 

 

4.   Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resource’s (Section 151 Officer). 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Charter 
 

(Pages 17 - 34) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
 

 

7.   Housing and Council Tax benefit claim for year ended 31 March 
2020 
 

(Pages 35 - 52) 

 Report of the Council’s external auditors- Deloitte. 
 

 

8.   Review of the Council's Anti-money Laundering Policy and 
Procedure 
 

(Pages 53 - 66) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer).  

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil


 

 

 
9.   Periodic private discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, Members of the 
Committee will be given the opportunity to have their private periodic 
discussion with the Chief Internal Officer, as provided for in the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 

 

10.   Time and date of next meeting 
 

 

 6pm on Tuesday 4 May 2021. 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 2 March 2021 4 

 

REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 

in accordance with best practice guidance.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The annual review of the Audit Committee terms of reference. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee considers the previously agreed terms of 
reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that they accurately reflect the 
role of the committee. 
 

 3.2 That the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their 
overall purpose being to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance process. 
 

 4.2 CIPFA’s practical guidance for Audit Committees (Audit Committees 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police) provides local 
authorities with a suggested terms of reference setting out the purpose and 
the core functions required. The terms of reference state that ‘The purpose 
of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes’. By overseeing internal and 
external audit it makes an important contribution to ensuring that effective 
assurance arrangements are in place. The guidance also states that a 
review of the Audit Committees’ terms of reference be completed annually.  
 

   

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5.  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 

Since its last review in March 2020, when at the request of the External 
Auditor an additional bullet point was added stating the committee must 
periodically consider whether the appointed Auditors remain independent 
and objective (approved by Full Council on the 17 September 2020), no 
other changes have been made.  
 
The terms of reference is included for consideration at Appendix 1.  
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal 
Any changes to the terms of reference would be subject to 
confirmation by Full Council. 

 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a 
 below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the report 
author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also required.  If the 
decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing of personal 
data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new working arrangement with a third 
party) a PIA will need to have been completed and signed off by Data Protection Officer 
before the decision is taken in compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018. 
 
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Joanne Billington 01253 887372 Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 09 February 2021 

   

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

Page 4

mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


None   

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Term
[...]
harged 
with governance.   

 To consider specific reports as agreed with the External Auditor.  

 To advise and recommend on the effectiveness of relationships between 
internal and external audit and other inspection agencies or relevant bodies.  

 To provide free and unfettered access to the Audit Committee Chair for the 
External Auditors, including the opportunity for a private meeting with the 
committee.   

 To consider periodically (at least annually) whether the Auditors appointed to 
carry out the External Audit function remain independent and objective and, that 
their judgement in carrying out that role has not been impaired as a 
consequence of their participation in any non-audit reviews, services or advice 
provided to the council.  

 

 Financial Reporting 

 To review the annual Statement of Accounts on behalf of Full Council in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on 
issues arising from the audit of the accounts.  

 To consider and endorse amendments to the Council’s Financial Regulations 
and Contract Procedure Rules and, on behalf of Full Council, give any 
instructions to the Section 151 Officer as may be appropriate. 

 

 
Page 7



 Accountability Arrangements 

 To prepare an annual report to Full Council setting out the committee’s work and 
performance during the year in relation to the terms of reference and to refer to 
Council any matters it shall see fit. 

 To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer or 
any Council body.  

 

Other core functions 

 To undertake the annual review of the council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), ensuring compliance with the Code of 
Practice. 

 To receive updates and reports from the Head of Audit (Data Protection Officer) 
and to approve policies in relation to compliance with the Data Protection Act 
and Regulations made under the Act. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 2 March 2021 5 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND AUDIT PLAN PRIORITIES 2021/22 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for the 

2021/22 financial year. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 An approved Internal Audit Strategy that sets out how the Internal Audit 
Team will implement the Audit Plan Priorities which is designed to take 
account of the characteristics and relative risks of the council’s activities.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit 
Priorities attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
   

4. 
 

Background 
 

 4.1 Internal audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes.  
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that 
“The Chief Audit Executive (the Head of Governance) must establish risk-
based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the organisation’s goals.” The standards also specify that 
“The risk-based plan must take into account the requirement to produce an 
annual internal audit opinion and the assurance framework. It must be 
incorporated or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of how the 
internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
internal audit charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and 
priorities.” 
 
In accordance with the standards an Internal Audit Strategy has been 
developed and approved by the Audit Committee and is incorporated into 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 

the risk-based 2021/22 Audit Plan Priorities. Both documents are attached.   
 
Given the pandemic and the need for Internal Audit to be flexible and 
responsive to emerging risks across the organisation, a decision has been 
taken to move to quarterly audit planning instead of the production of an 
annual plan at the beginning of the year. The plan attached at Appendix 2 is 
split into two main sections, the first section details audit work that will need 
to take priority in quarter one (April - June 2021). The second section 
documents potential forthcoming priorities for quarter’s two to four. However 
at the time of publication, Internal Audit were still in the process of 
completing the annual risk workshops and collating the service assurance 
statements. The plan will be reviewed on a quarterly basis and audits will be 
added and removed according to risk. Any work that was not started / 
completed from the 2020/21 audit plan will not be automatically rolled to the 
new 2021/22 audit plan, unless the area of work has been deemed 
necessary following a further risk assessment.  
 
Whilst in previous years, the support of Lancashire County Council has been 
utilised to support the internal audit team, owing to the pandemic and the 
change to audit planning, the plan for 2021/22 will be completed solely in 
house. Should additional audit resources be required, the Audit Committee 
will be advised and a decision made on the number of days needed.   
 
The overall planning for 2021/22 is based on an estimated available 
resource of 390 days, this being delivered by the in-house auditor (220 days 
– 1 FTE) and the Head of Governance (170 days – 0.8 FTE).  Assurances 
sought from the mapping exercise and the strategic / operational risk 
registers will allow confidence to be obtained that audit coverage is still 
sufficient to be able to deliver an overall opinion at the year end.  
 
The contract with Lancaster City Council for the utilisation of the Head of 
Governance (one day per week) is due for renewal on the 31 March 2021. 
However it is anticipated that a rolling yearly contract will be agreed which 
will see the continuation of the current arrangements for a further year and 
an approximate net income of £20,000.  
 
 

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities for 2021/22 is attached 
at Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The Audit Plan Priorities for 2021/22 are expected to be delivered 
within the timescales and previously agreed staffing budget. 
Whilst at the time of publishing, the budget for the provision of 
additional audit days was not required, the budget should be 
retained as a contingency going forward.  

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity. 

 

 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a 
 below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the report 
author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also required.  If the 
decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing of personal 
data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new working arrangement with a third 
party) a 
[...]
isks”, being those risks which are not being 
addressed by a current corporate or service-based project or initiative.  The plan will be 
reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis to accommodate any emerging significant 
risks and assurance needs identified through an ongoing review of the assurance 
framework. 
 

4.4 Internal audit activity may involve any one, or a combination of the following: 
 

 a specific piece of internal audit assurance work; 

 efficiency / VFM or support work directed at improving the efficiency of existing 
procedures and/or standards of governance and control;  

 contributing to corporate groups / projects / reviews (officer and/or Member 
based) established for a given purpose / objective.  

 

Page 13



 

 AUDIT PLAN PRIORITIES - 2021/22 

Category of Work Detailed Rationale Date 
Added 

Source Links to  
Risk Registers / 

Business Plan / Service 
Plans 

General / Meetings / Non-
Chargeable 

     

Internal Audit Planning, 
Management and Audit Committee 
work 

     

Advice and assistance       

Quarter 1 Priorities (April - June 
2021) 

     

Risk Management - New System Implementation of new Risk Software (GRACE) and the facilitation of 
strategic and operational workshops. 

Feb-21 RB Governance Service 
Plan 

Preparation of the 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement and 
continuous monitoring of the minor 
issues action plan 

Internal Audit will assist in identifying and documenting evidence to ensure 
compliance with CIPFA's Delivering Good Governance framework, which 
will include the update of last year's action plan and the continuous 
monitoring of the 2020/21 AGS.  

Feb-21 M Statutory requirement in 
line with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 

2015 

Assurance mapping exercise To assist with the development of the audit plan priorities for the remaining 
year and ensure resources are maximised. Assurance mapping will be 
completed with each council service to identify other sources of assurance 
received. 
[...]
 

Feb-21 M  

Key Financial System work Given the requirement to keep such systems under cyclical review, a risk 
based assessment will be carried out following review of assurance 
statements and completion of operational risk workshops to identify which 
systems will needs to be reviewed.   

Feb-21 KFS  

Election Accounts (post 
assurance) 

Following the County Council and Police and Crime Commissioner Elections 
in May 2021, Internal Audit will complete a post assurance review of the 
elections accounts prior to the final financial return being completed. 

Feb-21 RB  

 

KEY 
R   Referral  
KFS   Key Financial System 
M   Mandatory 
RB   Risk Based 
S  Support work 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note  
 
This plan will be reviewed on a quarterly basis following examination of assurance mapping declarations, risk registers and received 
referrals. 
 
      
  

P
age 16



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 2 March 2021 6 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 

Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the associated Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account PSIAS or guidance’. From 1 
April 2013 the standards and guidance were defined in the PSIAS and 
CIPFA’s Application Note which provides guidance on the specific 
requirements for local government internal audit services.  
 

 4.2 The Application Note documents a number of specific local government 
requirements, including the requirement to complete an extensive 
checklist for assessing compliance with the PSIAS. One of the mandatory 
requirements within the checklist is to have an Internal Audit Charter in 
place. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 4.3 In addition, The Head of Governance publishes an Internal Audit Strategy 
which assists in demonstrating how the internal audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, 
council objectives and priorities.  
 

  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Since the Audit Charter was last approved in March 2020, a number of 
changes have been made, namely; 
 

 Given the pandemic and the need for Internal Audit to be flexible 
and responsive to emerging risks across the organisation, a 
decision has been taken to move to quarterly audit planning 
instead of the production of an annual plan. The Charter has been 
updated to reflect this; 

 The Charter now clearly documents the arrangements for reporting 
audit opinions to the Committee and the escalation processes 
should an audit opinion remain fair/weak following two follow-up 
reviews; and  

 Audit reports are now shared on the council’s SharePoint hub.  
 
The Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics are included for approval 
at Appendices 1 and 2.   

   
 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate spec
[...]
ttee 
Agendas and advising the Committee on any scope or resource limitations;  
 

 Assessing all matters of potential fraud or irregularity in line with the 
requirements of the Council’s counter-fraud policies; and 

 

 Assisting the Audit Committee in achieving effectiveness in the delivery of their 
terms of reference.  

 
In carrying out their role, staff within the Audit and Risk Management Section are 
required to comply with the auditing standards as defined in the PSIAS, the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 and any other relevant professional guidelines issued by 
The Institute of Internal Auditors.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control must be carried out. This will be 
conducted using the checklist within CIPFA’s Application Note which will be 
presented to the Audit Committee in May. The outcome of the exercise will form part 
of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Completing an exercise of this nature 
also allows greater reliance to be placed on the overall opinion on the effectiveness 
of the control environment within the Annual Audit Report.    
 
Limitations of Internal Audit Responsibilities 
 
In seeking to discharge the responsibilities of Internal Audit set out above, it should 
be noted that Internal Audit is not responsible for the following, which are the proper 
responsibility of management: 
 

 Controlling the risks of the organisation; 

 Establishing and maintaining systems of internal control; 

 Determining operational polices or procedures; and 

 Preventing or detecting fraud and irregularity. 

 

Organisational Roles and Relationships 
 
The PSIAS require that the internal audit charter defines the terms ‘Board’ and 
Senior Management’ in relation to the work of internal audit. For the purpose of 
internal audit work at Wyre Council, the ‘Board’ is taken to refer to the Audit 
Committee and ‘Senior Management’ is taken to r
[...]
g 
those needs. As a professional service, staff are expected to actively participate in 
formal Continuing Professional Development (CPD) schemes.  
 

Page 26



Once a year, the Audit Committee will have the opportunity to attend two scheduled 
private discussions, one with the council’s External Auditors and the other with the 
Head of Governance. Following on from these discussions, feedback on the Head of 
Governance’s performance is provided by the Chairman of the Audit Committee to 
the Corporate Director Resources prior to the Head of Governance’s annual 
performance appraisal taking place. (Note: the periodic private discussion with the 
External Auditor did not take place in 2020 and will be scheduled in 2021 asap).  
 
Scope of Internal Audit Work  
 
Using a systematic, disciplined and risk-based approach, the scope of internal audit 
work covers all of the council’s governance arrangements, procedures for ensuring 
the effective management of all significant risks and ensuring regularity in all its 
financial areas, including value for money. 
 
It allows for unrestricted coverage of the authority’s activities and unrestricted access 
to all records, personnel, property and assets deemed necessary in the course of an 
engagement. Such access shall be granted on demand and is not subject to advance 
notice. There are no limitations placed upon the scope of internal audit work. Internal 
audit has the right to request and receive explanations from all employees or Elected 
Members concerning any matter under consideration.     
 
The scope of internal audit work extends to services provided through partnership 
arrangements. The Head of Governance at Wyre Council should decide, in 
consultation with all parties, whether internal audit staff should conduct the work to 
derive the required assurance or rely on the assurances provided by others. 
 
If the Head of Governance or those charged with governance consider that the level 
of internal audit resource
[...]
y.  
 
Prior to accepting any additional consultancy work not already included in the internal 
audit plan, the Head of Governance will consider the effect this would have on the 
completion of the assurance work. In accordance with PSIAS, approval will be 
obtained from the Audit Committee for any consultancy work requested, prior to 
accepting the engagement.  
 
Engagement planning 
 
For each engagement, a Terms of Reference (TOR) will be prepared and agreed 
with relevant managers. The TOR will contain details of the risks relevant to the 
activity under review, together with the objectives, scope and timing of the audit 
assignment, resource and reporting requirements.  
 
Performing the engagement 
 
During each engagement, Internal Audit will identify sufficient, reliable, relevant and 
useful information to achieve the engagement’s objectives and to support the 
recommendations made and the overall conclusion. The draft report and supporting 
evidence will be reviewed by the Head of Governance to ensure objectives have 
been achieved and quality assured.  All evidence obtained will be documented and 
securely retained in accordance with the council’s Information Asset Register and 
access to this will be controlled.  
 
 
 

Page 28



 
Communicating results 
 
Following the conclusion of each engagement, a formal report detailing the findings 
and recommendations / action plan will be prepared by the Audit and Risk 
Management team and issued by the Head of Governance. 
 
As part of Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, a 4:4:2 
timescale is applied when conducting audit work and drafting and finalising audit 
reports. The timescales apply as follows;  
 

 4 weeks from the commencement of the audit fieldwork, a draft report will be 
issued; 

 4 weeks from the issue of a draft report, a management response and 
completed action plan will be received; and   

 2 weeks from receiving the response and action plan, the report will be 
[...]
ist Financing and Transfer of Funds Regulations 2017. In 
2019 further changes to the regulations came into force updating 
the UK's anti-money laundering regime to incorporate international 
standards set by the Financial Action Task Force (FATF) and to 
transpose the EU's 5th Money Laundering Directive. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



  

 
5.  Key Issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 The general aim of all the council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 

Procedure is to put in place a number of controls across the organsiation 
to help prevent, detect and report suspected money laundering.  
 

 5.2 
 

The Council’s Policy and Procedure attached at Appendix 1 has now 
been updated to ensure it complies with the new legislation. 

  
5.3 
 
 
 

 
The draft policy can be viewed by using the following link. Tracked 
changes have been used to identify the minor changes to the council’s 
policy which was last approved by the Audit Committee in November 
2019.   
 
https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Counter-
fraud-and-corruption.aspx 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the 
adoption of this policy.  

Legal 

The Council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 
Procedure is one of the council’s counter-fraud policies 
which assists in good governance and probity of council 
actions and decision-making.  

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety X  asset management X 

equality and diversity X  climate change X 

sustainability X  ICT X 

health and safety X  Dat
[...]
licatio
ns/money-laundering-and-terrorist-
financing-amendment-regulations-
2019/money-laundering-and-terrorist-
financing-amendment-regulations-2019 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 65

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/692/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/692/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/11/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/11/contents
http://www.nationalcrimeagency.co.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/money-laundering-regulations-your-responsibilities
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/money-laundering-regulations-your-responsibilities
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/money-laundering-regulations-your-responsibilities


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference
	5 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2021/22
	6 Internal Audit Charter
	7 Housing and Council Tax benefit claim for year ended 31 March 2020
	8 Review of the Council's Anti-money Laundering Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
2 March 2021 at the via WebEx.  
 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting via the Council's YouTube page 
(www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil). 
 

 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, R Amos, Cartridge, E Ellison, Holden, Longton, Minto, 
Moon, O'Neill, Stirzaker, L Walmsley and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Fairbanks 
 
Officers present: 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance 
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor- Deloitte 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
Members of the public or press were able to view the meeting via the Council's YouTube 
page. 
 

 
61 Declarations of interest  

 
None 
 

62 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 16 February 
2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

63 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
that reviewed the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The Head of Governance discussed the report and highlighted that there were 



 

no proposed changes to the Terms of Reference that had been agreed by 
committee in March 2020.  
 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the Audit Committee considered the previously agreed terms of 
reference, attached at Appendix 1, and agreed that they accurately 
reflect the current role of the committee.  
 

2. That the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for 
approval. 

 
64 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2021/22  

 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
that reviewed the Internal Audit Strategy and annual Audit Plan for the 
2020/21 financial year.  
 
The Senior Auditor highlighted key aspects of the report. She discussed the 
need for flexibility in the Audit Plan due to the pandemic and the move 
towards quarterly audit planning, the forthcoming priorities, work to complete 
before the end of the 2020/21 audit plan and the additional resources 
available, if required.  
 
The committee asked questions surrounding the following topics:  

1. The steps needed to carry out an audit of outsourced 
contracts/partnerships with companies such as YMCA and District 
Environmental Enforcement.  

2. Risk workshops and risk profiles. 
3. Citizens Access Portal and Civica Pay. 
4. Covid grants and assurance testing.  

 
Agreed:  
 

1. That the Internal Audit Strategy, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, 
and the Audit Plan Priorities for 2021/22, attached as Appendix 2 of the 
report, be approved. 

 
65 Internal Audit Charter  

 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
regarding the annual review of the internal audit charter. 
 
The Head of Governance provided an overview of the report and the purpose 
of the charter. She highlighted to the committee that there had be a few 
changes in the report, since the committee last considered the document in 
March 2020, and welcomed any comments.  
 

Agreed: 
 

1. That the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 



 

 
66 Housing and Council Tax benefit claim for year ended 31 March 2020  

 
The council’s external auditors, Deloitte, submitted the Housing and Council 
Tax benefit claim for year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Paul Hewittson, External Auditor, discussed the report submitted to the 
committee and detailed that the work was complete.  
 
He went on to update the committee on the status of the Statement of 
Accounts and work outstanding to ensure their signing off in the near future.  
 
The committee noted the delay and passed on their thanks to the external 
auditors for their work. 
 

67 Review of the Council's Anti-money Laundering Policy and Procedure  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
regarding the annual review of the Council's Anti-money Laundering Policy 
and Procedure 
 
The Head of Governance provided an overview to the report. She noted the 
slight delay in bringing the report to committee and highlighted that the minor 
changes to the council’s policy and procedures were due to the recently 
updated anti-money laundering legislation in late 2019. 
 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the refreshed Anti-money Laundering Policy and Procedure be 
approved. 

 
68 Periodic private discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor  

 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Head of Governance, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Due to technical difficulties, members were given the opportunity to relay any 
concerns/comments to the Head of Governance via email. 
  
(The Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer), Democratic 
Services Officer, Assistant Democratic Services Officer and External Auditor 
left the meeting for this item). 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.34 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 10 March 2021 
 


